# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Danviken International Handelsbolag	07/05/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EBm Konstruktioner AB		
Street Address:	Erikstorpsvagen 51		
City:	Landskrona		
State/Country:	SWEDEN		
Postal Code:	ostal Code: 261 61		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7296380

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (703)668-8200

 Phone:
 703-668-8000

 Email:
 jcastellano@hdp.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: John A. Castellano

Address Line 1: 11730 Plaza America Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 600

Address Line 4: Reston, VIRGINIA 20190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 10400C-000054/US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John A. Castellano

Total Attachments: 2

source=P41104636WWW00F\_2011-11-15\_US Assignment signed#page1.tif source=P41104636WWW00F\_2011-11-15\_US Assignment signed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027238 FRAME: 0644 40.00 729638

501726382

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### CORPORATE

Danviken International Handelsbolag, a Swedish corporation having a principal place of business at Box 70340, Stockholm, Sweden 107 23, (hereafter the "Assignor"), is the owner by respective Assignment of the United States Patent identified below (hereafter the "Patent").

EBm Konstruktioner AB, a Swedish corporation having a principal place of business at Erikstorpsvagen 51, 261 61 Landskrona, Sweden, (hereafter the "Assignee"), desires to acquire all of the rights of the Patent and all inventions described and claimed therein.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or equivalent and other good and valuable consideration paid to it, Assignor hereby sells and assigns to the Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent identified below, and all inventions described and claimed therein, and in any and all reissues and reexaminations as well as any and all continuations and divisionals thereof, such entire right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

U.S. Appl. No.	Filing Date	U.S. Pat. No.	Issue Date	Title
10/398,773	10/19/2001	7,296,380	11/20/2007	Device for Operating a Door Leaf or the Like and Door Structure Provided with Such a Device

By its undersigned representative, the Assignor agrees

- a. to execute all papers necessary in connection with the Patent and any reissues and reexaminations as well as any continuations and divisionals thereof and also to execute separate Assignment in connection with such applications or Letters Patent thereof as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient;
- b. to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning the Patent and any reissues and reexaminations as well as any continuations and divisionals thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference; and

1

PATENT REEL: 027238 FRAME: 0645

Atty. Dkt. No. 10400C-000054/US U.S. Patent No. 7,296,380

to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid patent to the Assignee on inventions described in the Patent and any reissues and reexaminations as well as any and all continuations and divisionals thereof.

The Assignor hereby covenants that it has the right to convey its interest in the Patent identified above, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.

The Assignor certifies that it is the Owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the Patent identified above by virtue of an Assignment of the Patent identified above. This Assignment was recorded on September 6, 2011 under reel/frame no. 026862/0216.

The undersigned has reviewed the documents in the Patent identified above and, to the best of undersigned's knowledge and belief, title is in the Assignor identified above.

The undersigned is empowered to sign this certificate on behalf of the Assignor.

The undersigned hereby declares that all statements made herein of his/her own knowledge are true, and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further, that these statements are made with the knowledge that willful false statements, and the like so made, are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001, Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing therefrom.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the Assignor's undersigned representative on the date following the undersigned's name.

Danviken International Handelsholas

Of the Governo ( Semeral Comusel & Corporate Treasure)

2

1047200 1

RECORDED: 11/16/2011

**PATENT** REEL: 027238 FRAME: 0646